
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Finance 
and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Tuesday, 13th  January 2026 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Coby Bunyan 

Telephone: 01246 242520 
Email: coby.bunyan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 22nd January, 2026 at 10:00 
hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 22 January 2026 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

 To receive apologies.  
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 11 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

12 - 17 

6.   Proposed Budget - Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26- 2029/30 
 

18 - 45 

7.   Treasury Strategy Reports 2026/27 - 2029/30 
 

46 - 90 

8.   Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2025/26 
 

91 - 96 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 27th November 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Steve Fritchley, 
Tom Kirkham, Sally Renshaw and Janet Tait. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Theresa Fletcher (Section 
151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer), Sarah Kay (Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and 
Corporate Policy), Karen Parker (Partnership Policy Officer), Coby Bunyan (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Clive Moesby (Portfolio 
Holder for Resources), Duncan Haywood (Junior Portfolio Holder for Resources) and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
 
FCO13-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Lisa Powell. 
 
 
FCO14-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
FCO15-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
FCO16-25/26 MINUTES 

 
It was noted the financial situation of Pleasley Vale Business Park would be discussed at 
a closed stakeholder meeting of the Pleasley Vale Business Park Working Group 
December 2025, which all Members had been invited to attend. 
 
More information on the Medium-Term Financial Plan would be provided to Members 
January 2026. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sally Renshaw 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee held on 4th September 2025 be approved as a true and correct 
 record. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
FCO17-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the updated List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in 
Private. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in Private 
 in the additional document be noted. 
 
 
FCO18-25/26 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 - JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2025/26 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented the report to the Committee on the financial position of 
the Council following Quarter 2 2025/26’s budget monitoring exercise for Dragonfly 
Management Ltd., the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme 
and Treasury Management activity. 
 
It was noted the Revised Budgets 2025/26 process was now complete and would provide 
the latest information.  The Section 151 Officer asked if there were any questions and if 
none recommended the Committee proceed. 
 
RESOVLED that: 1) the Finance and Corporate 
[...]
een and would continue to be taken, referring to 
several recent successful prosecutions in Court resulting in substantial fines to the 
defendants – if defendants were not willing to follow the law (e.g. pay Fixed Penalty 
Notices), the Council would pursue. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor David Bennett 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2024-2028 targets be 
 noted. 
 
 
 

10



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
FCO22-25/26 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD STYLE MONITORING - FEEDBACK 

 
The Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy presented proposed 
amendments to the presentation of the Corporate Ambitions Performance Update data / 
reports to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was asked for its feedback. 
 
The Chair noted comparisons with the same quarter of the previous year remained useful 
(many issues were seasonal). 
 
 
FCO23-25/26 FINANCE & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 to the Committee, which 
was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was noted the Committee’s Work Programme 2026/27 had been brought forward to 
March 2026 at the request of the Chair to permit additional time for review work 
consideration. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sally Renshaw 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required.  All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:49 hours. 

11



1 

 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 8th January 2026 
 

12

A
genda Item

 5



2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions
[...]
 its annual budgets within the context of a Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). This includes financial projections in respect of the 
next three financial years. 

 
1.2 Recommendations agreed by Executive and Finance and Corporate Overview 

Scrutiny Committee will be referred to the Council meeting on the 28th of 
January 2026 for Members’ consideration and approval. 
 

1.3 Members will be aware that a number of Council services have been provided 
by Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd for the last 3 years, and that the 
project Eiffel Tower has been established to  ‘Manage the transition of Dragonfly 
staff and services to the Council by the 31st of March 2026.’ The figures within 
this report for the years 2026/27 – 2029/30 have been produced as though this 
is successfully achieved from the 1st of April 2026. For the purposes of this 
report the figures have been provided under the existing reporting structure. 
Once the new structure is implemented the figures for all of the Council’s 
services will be shown under the new structure. 
 
General Fund 
 
2025/26 Current Budget 

1.4 In January 2025, Members agreed a budget for 2025/26 to determine Council 
Tax. The original budget showed a balanced budget with neither a surplus nor 
deficit. Throughout the year budgets have been actively managed with savings 
removed from the budget once they have been agreed. 
 

1.5 The Revised Budget was considered by Executive at its meeting on the 1st of 
December 2025 and by the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 27th of November. There have been no material 
changes to the overall budget position since this time. Where budgets have 
been moved from Dragonfly to the Council as part of the Eiffel Tower project, a 
corresponding reduction has been made to the BDC budgets providing funding 
to the Company. 

 
1.6 The final in-year position will be dependent on the actual financial performance 

out-turning in line with the revised budgets as there may be further costs and/or 
savings identified as the year progresses. Whilst these estimates reflect the 
position at the time of setting there can be some volatility from the budget to the 
outturn position. 
 

1.7 It was agreed that any surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts be 
transferred to reserves in preparation for future expenditure and to protect 
services at a time of financial uncertainty in local government. 
 

2026/27 Original Budget and 2027/28 to 2029/30 Financial Plan 

1.8 The financial projection for 2026/27 to 2028/29 was approved by Members in 
January 2025. The 2025/26 budget process has updated those projections and 
established a base for 2029/30. 
 

19



1.9 The proposed budget for 2026/27 is balanced with a transfer to the NNDR 
Growth Protection Reserve of £1.030m. Estimates for future years transfers into 
the reserve are; 2027/28 £0.846m, 2028/29 £0.782m. It is estimated that in 
2029/30 there is a shortfall in funding, and there will be a transfer back to 
general fund of £3.643m. This reserve will be discussed in more detail in 
paragraphs 1.29 – 1.32 of this report. The financial summary for each year of 
the MTFP is shown in Appendix 1.  Appendix 2 details the net cost of each 
cost centre by Directorate. 
 

1.10 Table 1 below shows the updated figures resulting from the budget process. 
  
Table 1 

 2025/26 
Revised 
Budget 

£000 

2026/27 
Forecast 

 
£000 

2027/28  
Forecast 

 
£000 

2028/29 
Forecast 

 
£000 

2029/30 
Forecast 

 
£000 

Net Cost of Services 19,955 17,388 17,630 18,446 19,155 

Net debt charges + 
investment interest 

(1,787) (1,729) (2,006) (2,200) (2,425) 

Net t/f to/(from) 
reserves + balances 

(2,509) 1,270 1,497 957 1,469 

Net t/f to/(from) NNDR 
Growth Protection 
Reserve 

2,750 1,030 846 782 (3,643) 

Parish Precept 5,196 5,196 5,196 5,196 5,196 

Funding from council 
tax, business rates, 
and government grants 

(23,605) (23,155) (23,163) (23,181) (19,752) 

 
[...]
aste 
management costs under the Government’s Simpler Recycling waste reforms. 
2026/27 is the second year EPR payments have been received by the Council, 
the notification for the anticipated payment is for £1.048m. Whilst we have not 
received official notification of the allocations for future years, we believe that 
they will remain at the 2026/27 level for the life of the MTFP. 
 
Mitigating Losses in Government Funding 

1.29 To help mitigate losses we expected to be caused by future funding changes 
we set up the NNDR Growth Protection Reserve. We saved income from 
business rates growth, so we could plug gaps we expected to see when 
changes to business rates and other government funding were introduced. 
 

1.30 The current balance we are expecting to have accumulated in this reserve by 
31st of March 2026, is £16.9m, and we were expecting to fully utilise the reserve 
over the life of this new MTFP and still have a gap in funding. However, changes 
announced in the Policy Statement in November have made a significant 
difference to our actual funding, now the detail has been received in the 
provisional settlement. 
 

1.31 As discussed in paragraph 1.16, an unexpected change in the Policy Statement 
has meant the growth we received each year as a result of us being in the 
business rates pool has been included in the estimate of our usual annual 
income. This inflated level of income has then been used to assess our income 
needs, and we, along with other high business rates growth district councils, 
have received much  more income than was expected. 

 
1.32 As there is only a limited amount of funding available, this means some 

councils, probably counties, have lost significant funding because of this 
change. Although it would be rare for the final settlement to reduce funding 
allocations given in the provisional settlement, it may be necessary in this 
instance if a mistake needs rectifying, for the Government to lower our income. 
It is therefore
[...]
ent Reorganisation will continue to be kept under close 
review and will be addressed through the annual plan refresh as further 
information becomes available. There are currently no changes reflected in 
the MTFP for this. 

 

Council Tax Implications 

 
Council Tax Base 

1.34 In preparation for the budget, the Section 151 Officer under delegated powers 
has determined the Tax Base at Band D for 2026/27 as 23,642.83. This is an 
overall increase on the 2025/26 Tax Base. However, the Tax Base of some of 
the Parishes have seen a decrease due to local circumstances relating to Single 
Person Discount, Council Tax Support claimants and/or net reductions in 
property numbers. 
  

24



Council Tax Options 
1.35 The Council’s part of the Council Tax bill in 2025/26 was set at £208.95 for a 

Band D property. This was an increase of 2.99%. 
 

1.36 The Council has a range of options when setting the Council Tax but in 
calculating our funding allocation in the settlement, the government assumes 
we will increase Council Tax by the maximum allowed. The government indicate 
what upper limit they consider acceptable. For 2026/27 District Councils are 
permitted to increase their share of the Council Tax by the greater of 3% or £5 
without triggering the need to hold a referendum. 
 

1.37 The table below shows some of the options and the extra revenue generated. 
 

Increase 

New 

Band D 

£ 

Annual 

Increase 

£ 

Weekly 

Increase 

£ 

Extra 

Revenue 

£ 

2.00% 213.13 4.18 0.08 98,875 

2.39% 213.95 5.00 0.10 118,284 

2.99% 215.20 6.25 0.12 147,783 

 

1.38 The level of increase each year affects the base for future years and the 
proposed increase for 2026/27 is 2.99%, or £6.25 per year for this Council’s 
part of the Council Tax bill, generating additional revenue of £147,783. This 
ensures we do not accidentally trigger a referendum. 
 

1.39 Members will recall that in our Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
approved in October 2024, we have the strat
[...]
Y Revised Original Forecast Forecast Forecast

Budget Programme Programme Programme Programme

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

£ £ £ £ £

HRA

Major Repairs Allowance (6,143,282) (6,327,754) (5,602,628) (5,700,000) (5,700,000)

Prudential Borrowing (7,005,038) (3,000,000) (4,500,000) (5,000,000) -                  

Reserves (20,000) (20,000) -                    (198,000) (101,000)

Capital Receipts (934,149) (2,260,000) (200,000) -                  -                  

External Funding (685,960) -                    -                    -                  

(14,788,429) (11,607,754) (10,302,628) (10,898,000) (5,801,000)

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING (34,394,124) (17,995,254) (15,176,628) (12,147,000) (7,730,500)

45



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 on 22nd January 2026 
 

TREASURY STRATEGY REPORTS 
2026/27 – 2029/30 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the Authority’s suite of Treasury Strategies for 
2026/27 to 2029/30, prior to the report being taken to Council. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy 
before the start of each financial year.  This report fulfils the Authority’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 

 
1.2 Since 2019/20 there has been a requirement to produce three separate treasury 

strategies.  This report, therefore, includes the strategy for Treasury Management, 
The Capital Strategy and the Corporate Investment Strategy. 
 

1.3 As in previous years, the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy provides the 
framework for managing the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, 
and the associated risks for the years 2026/27 to 2029/30.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy sets out the parameters for all borrowing and lending as 
well as listing all approved borrowing and investment sources.  Prudential 
indicators aimed at monitoring risk are also included (Appendix 1). 
 

1.4 The Capital Strategy is intended to be a high level, concise overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of the Authority’s services.  The report also provides an overview of the 
associated risk, its management and the implications for future financial 
sustainability.  The Capital Strategy sets out the capital expenditure plans for the 

46

Agenda Item 7



 

period and how they will be financed.  It also provides information of the minimum 
revenue provision, capital financing requirement and prudential indicators aimed 
at monitoring risk (Appendix 2). 
 

1.5 The Corporate Investment Strategy focuses on investments made for service 
purposes and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury 
management.  Investments covered by this strategy include earning investment 
income through commercial investments or by supporting local services by lending 
to or buying shares in, other organisations (Appendix 3). 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report outlines the Authority’s proposed suite of Treasury Strategies for the 

period 2026/27 to 2029/30 for consideration and approval by Council.  It contains: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy which provides the framework for 
managing the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments for the period. 
 

 The Capital Strategy, which is intended to provide a high level, concise 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of the Authority’s services. 
 

 The Corporate Investment Strategy which focuses on investments made for 
service purposes and commercial reasons, rather than those made for 
treasury management. 

 
The above strategies provide an approved framework within which the officers 
undertake the day-to-day capital and treasury activities. 
 

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 Alternative options are considered throughout the report. 
_____________________________________                                                      __ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  
1. That Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee note the report and 

make any comments that they believe to be appropriate to be given verbally at the 
Council meeting on 28th of January 2026. 
 
The Council report recommendations are as follows: 

X1 It is recommended that Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy at 
Appendix 1 and in particular: 

 
a) Approve the Borrowing Strategy. 

 
b) Approve the Treasury Management Investment Strategy. 

 
c) Approve the use of the external treasury management advisors Counterparty 

Weekly List, or similar, to determine the latest assessment of the counterparties 
that meet the Authority’s Criteria before any investment is undertaken. 
 

47



 

d) Approve the Prudential Indicators. 
 

X2 It is recommended that Council approve the Capital Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 2 and in particular: 

 
a) Approve the Capital Financing Requirement. 

 

b) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2026/27. 

 

c) Approve the Prudential Indicators for 2026/27 detailed in the Capital Strategy, 

in particular: 

 

  Authorised Borrowing Limit  £155.738m 

   

  Operational Boundary  £150.738m 

   

  Capital Financing Requirement £145.738m 

 
X3 It is recommended that Council approve the Corporate In

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 22nd January 2026 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rowan Clarke, Steve Fritchley, Lisa Powell, Sally Renshaw and 
Janet Tait. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Director of 
Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Coby Bunyan (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Clive Moesby (Portfolio 
Holder for Resources), Councillor Vicky Wapplington and Councillor Deborah Watson 
(Leader of the Independents Group). 
 
 
FCO24-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Duncan McGregor of the 
Committee and invited to observe Councillors Justin Gilbody and Duncan Haywood. 
 
 
FCO25-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
FCO26-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
FCO27-25/26 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Sally Renshaw and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee held on 27th November 2025 be approved as a true and 
 correct record. 
 
 
FCO28-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered the updated List of Key Decisions and Items to be 
Considered in Private. 
 
A clarification was sought on Revenue Expenditure. 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the updated List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in Private 
 in the additional document be noted. 
 
 
FCO29-25/26 PROPOSED BUDGET - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2025/26- 

2029/30 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented the report and accompanying presentation to the 
Committee to enable consideration of the current budget for 2025/26 and the proposed 
budget 2026/27 for the General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 
Programme (CP) as part of the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan covering the years 
2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 
The GF was attached at Appendixes 1 and 2, the HRA was at Appendixes 3 and 4, and 
the CP was attached at Appendix 5. 
 
Any recommendations agreed by the Committee and Executive would be referred to 
Council at its meeting on 28th January 2026. 
 
The Council had agreed a budget for 2025/26 to determine Council Tax and had showed 
a balanced budget with neither a surplus nor deficit.  Budgets had been actively managed 
with savings removed from the budget once agreed. 
 
The Revised Budget was considered by the Committee on 27th November 2025 and 
Executive on 1st December 2025 – there had been no material changes since. 
 
The final in-year position would be dependent on the actual financial performance out-
turning in line with the revised budgets – there might be further costs and / or savings 
identified before end of March 2026. 
 
The proposed budget for 2026/27 was balanced with a transfer to the National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) Growth Protection Reserve of £1.030m. Estimates for future 
years transferred into the reserve were: 2027/28 £0.846m; and 2028/29 £0.782m. 
 
It was estimated in 2029/30 there would be a shortfall in funding, with a transfer back to 
the GF of £3.643m.  This reserve was detailed in the report. 
 
Table 1 detailed the following update figures resulting from the budget process: 
 
 2025/26 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

2026/27 
Forecast 

 
£000 

2027/28 
Forecast 

 
£000 

2028/29 
Forecast 

 
£000 

2029/30 
Forecast 

 
£000 

Net Cost of 
Services 
 

19,955 17,388 17,630 18,446 19,155 

Net debt charges + 
investment interest 
 

(1,787) (1,729) (2,006) (2,200) (2,425) 

Net t/f to/(from) 
reserves + balances 
 

(2,509) 1,270 1,497 957 1,469 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Net t/f to/(from) 
NNDR Growth 
Protection Reserve 
 

2,750 1,030 846 782 (3,643) 

Parish Precept 
 

5,196 5,196 5,196 5,196 5,196 

Funding from 
council tax, 
business rates, and 
government grants 
 

(23,605) (23,155) (23,163) (23,181) (19,752) 

Shortfall 0 0 0 0 0 
 
The main factors taken into account when developing the Council’s financial plans were 
set out in the report and included: the Level of Government Funding; Council Tax; New 
Homes Bonus; Business Rates Baseline Reset; Derbyshire Business Rates Pool; 
Revenue Support Grant; Recovery Grant; Transitional Arrangements – Blending current 
and proposed funding shares; Transitional Arrangements – Funding Floors; and 
Extended Producer Responsibility. 
 
To mitigate losses expected to be caused by future funding changes, the Council had set 
up the NNDR Growth Protection Reserve – the balance to have been accumulated in this 
reserve was expected on 31st March 2026 to be £16.9m. 
 
However, changes announced in the Policy Statement November 2025 had made a 
significant difference to the actual funding (now the detail had been received in the 
provisional settlement). 
 
Some local authorities had lost significant funding because of the changes.  Although it 
would be rare for the final settlement to reduce funding allocations given in the provisional 
settlement, it might be necessary for the UK Government to lower the Council’s income. 
 
It was therefore the recommendation that until the final local government finance 
settlement was received early February 2026, that plans for the use of the NNDR Growth 
Protection Reserve, other than as discussed within the report, were put on hold. 
 
In preparation for the budget, the Section 151 Officer (under delegated powers) had 
determined the Tax Base at Band D for 2026/27 – an overall increase on the 2025/26 Tax 
Base.   However, the Tax Base of some Parishes had seen a decrease due to local 
circumstances relating to Single Person Discount, Council Tax Support claimants and / or 
net reductions in property numbers. 
 
The Council’s part of the Council Tax bill in 2025/26 was set at £208.95 for a Band D 
property and This was an increase of 2.99%.  The table below showed some of the 
options available and the additional revenue generated: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
Increase 

New 
Band D 

£ 

Annual 
Increase 

£ 

Weekly 
Increase 

£ 

Extra 
Revenue 

£ 

2.00% 
 

213.13 4.18 0.08 98,875 

2.39% 
 

213.95 5.00 0.10 118,284 

2.99% 215.20 6.25 0.12 147,783 
 
The level of increase each year affected the base for future years and the proposed 
increase for 2026/27 was 2.99%, or £6.25 per year for this Council’s part of the Council 
Tax bill, generating additional revenue of £147,783 (this would ensure the Council did not 
accidentally trigger a referendum). 
 
Due to the uncertainty surrounding local authority income, and the fact that the Council 
had reduced budgets to a minimal level, it was important that the Council continued to 
review whether the Council had an acceptable GF Working Balance. 
 
The report further detailed: the financial reserves of the GF; the current and revised 
budgets of the HRA (as well as the increase of Council Dwelling Rents, the number of 
empty properties, and the financial reserves of the HRA); and the CP. 
 
Estimates in respect of national policy change were based on best available data at the 
time of setting the budgets and funding had not been included where there was 
insufficient certainty to do so.  
 
The levels of reserves were considered satisfactorily adequate to fund planned 
expenditure and potential issues and risks that the Council faced. 
 
Questions / comments were raised on: 
 

 the impact Local Government Reorganisation would have and the preparations for 
this being made (there was still much unknown – the Council had to proceed as 
normal); 

 the financial sensibility of the Council in comparison to other local authorities (less 
prudent Councils were / could receive more support); 

 the Roseland Crematorium, Shirebrook (the manager was in place); 

 the option to make use of any available funds to make sure the play areas 
throughout the District were up to scratch, before Local Government 
Reorganisation took place; 

 the ambitions of the Executive in relation to growth and housing; 

 the clarification on the depreciation of Council properties (this meant in relation to 
upkeep / refurbishment of said properties); and, 

 the option to increase rents above inflation (to keep the HRA sustainable). 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee note the report 
 and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate to be given verbally at 
 the Council meeting on 28th of January 2026. 
 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

FCO30-25/26 TREASURY STRATEGY REPORTS 2026/27 - 2029/30 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented the report to the Committee to enable consideration of 
the Council’s suite of Treasury Strategies for 2026/27 to 2029/30, prior to the report being 
taken to Council. 
 
Treasury risk management at the Council was conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which required the 
Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year – the report fulfilled this legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 (to 
have regard to the CIPFA Code). 
 
Since 2019/20 there had been a requirement to produce 3 separate treasury strategies – 
the report included the strategy for Treasury Management, The Capital Strategy and the 
Corporate Investment Strategy. 
 
Prudential indicators, aimed at monitoring risk, were attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The Capital Strategy was intended to be a high level, concise overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contributed to the 
provision of the Council’s services.  The report also provided an overview of the 
associated risk, its management and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
The Capital Strategy set out the capital expenditure plans for the period and how they 
would be financed.  It also provided information of the minimum revenue provision, capital 
financing requirement and prudential indicators aimed at monitoring risk (attached at 
Appendix 2). 
 
The Corporate Investment Strategy focused on investments made for service purposes 
and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury management.  Investments 
covered by this strategy included earning investment income through commercial 
investments or by supporting local services by lending to, or buying shares in, other 
organisations (attached at Appendix 3). 
 
Moved by Councillor Sally Renshaw and seconded by Councillor David Bennett 
RESOLVED that Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee note the report 
 and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate to be given verbally at 
 the Council meeting on 28th of January 2026. 
 
 
FCO31-25/26 FINANCE & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 to the Committee, which 
was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was reiterated from the previous meeting that the Committee’s Work Programme 
2026/27 had been brought forward to March 2026 at the request of the Chair to permit 
additional time for review work consideration. 
 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

It was asked if Executive could present reports on items such as growth and housing to 
the Committee.  It was offered a standing agenda item could be provided to 
accommodate such a request.  
 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:38 hours. 


